
 
 
 

Development Control B 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Wednesday, 8 March 2023 
Time:      2.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public Forum are advised that all 
Development Control meetings are filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting 
pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except where there are confidential or exempt items) and the 
footage will be available for two years.  
If you ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to 
have given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that 
persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on 
the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members 
of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not 
within the council’s control. 
 
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, 
Fabian Breckels, Andrew Brown, Lorraine Francis, Katja Hornchen, Guy Poultney and Chris Jackson 
 
Copies to: Gary Collins, Matthew Cockburn, Norman Cornthwaite, Jeremy Livitt, Rachael Dando, 
David Fowler (Members' Office Manager (Conservative)), Stephen Fulham, Paul Shanks, Stephen 
Peacock (Chief Executive), Philippa Howson and John Smith (Director: Economy of Place) 
 
Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Monday, 27 February 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Development Control B Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information  2.00 pm 
 (Pages 4 - 7)  

2. Apologies for Absence   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda. 
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
 

 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 18th 
January 2023  

 

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 14) 
 

5. Action Sheet   
The Committee is requested to note any outstanding actions listed on the rolling 
Action Sheet for DCB Committee. 

(Page 15) 

  

6. Appeals   
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision.  
 

(Pages 16 - 26) 
 

7. Enforcement   
To note enforcement notices. 
 

(Page 27) 
 

8. Public Forum   
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum. The 
detailed  arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet 
at the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply 
in relation to this meeting: 

 
Questions: 
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the 
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received 
at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 2nd March 2023. 

  
 

 



 
Development Control B Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Petitions and statements: 
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the working day prior 
to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your submission must be 
received at the latest by 12 Noon on Tuesday 7th March 2023. 

  
The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o 
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College 
Green,  
P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email - democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
  
PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS 
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A 
STATEMENT, PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO 
SPEAK. 
  
In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at 
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be allowed 
1 minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting. 

    

9. Planning and Development   
To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B -  
 

(Page 28) 
 

a) 21/02794/F 86 to 92 and 96 to 102 Stokes Croft, Croftdale, 
Hepburn Road 

(Pages 29 - 97) 

 

b) 22/02730/X 83 Hartcliffe Way (Pages 98 - 138) 
  

10. Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting is scheduled for 6pm on Wednesday 5th April 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 
 

 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (June 2022) 
 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:  

• promotion of good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
• while face coverings are no longer mandatory, we will continue to recommend their use in 

venues and workplaces with limited ventilation or large groups of people. 
• although legal restrictions have been removed, we should continue to be mindful of others as 

we navigate this next phase of the pandemic. 
 

COVID-19 Sa
[...]
econded, the debate 

continues 

Stage 1:  
Public Forum 
Statements 

Stage 2:  
Officer Report & 
Recommendation 

2 
An Amendment can occur on any formally approved Motion (ie. one that has been Seconded) 

prior to Voting. An Amendment must itself be Seconded to be valid and cannot have the effect 

of negating the original Motion. If Vote carried at Stage7, then this becomes the Motion which 

is voted on at Stage 8  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Stage 5:  
CHAIR will either move a MOTION in accordance with the 
Recommendation (to test if this is what Committee want to 
do) or seek another Member of the Committee to do this.  
 
If SECONDED1 go to stages 6 to 8.  
 
If MOTION to APPROVE is not seconded or carried the CHAIR 
will move a MOTION to DEFER a decision (allowing more time 
for Members to propose grounds for refusal if needed) and 
request that Officers bring back a report to the next meeting 
of the Committee with detailed advice on these grounds, 
supporting Members to make a final decision. 
 
If the Chair’s MOTION is not seconded or not carried  
the Chair will seek an alternative MOTION  
from the Committee 
 

Stage 6:  
Any 
AMENDMENT 
Moved & 
Seconded2 

Stage 7:  
VOTE on 
successful 
AMENDMENT  
(if required) 

Stage 8:  
VOTE on 
MOTION  
(either original 
Motion or as 
amended) 

IF CARRIED = DECISION 

IF LOST = NO DECISION & 

go back to Stage 5 

 

MAKING THE DECISION 

OFFICER PRESENTATION MEMBER QUESTIONS AND DEBATE 

P
age 7



 

 

 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Fabian Breckels, Andrew Brown, 
Lorraine Francis, Katja Hornchen, Steve Pearce (substitute for Chris Jackson) and Guy Poultney 

 
Officers in Attendance:- Gary Collins, Philippa Howson, Jeremy Livitt 

 
 

27 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
28 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Windows and Councillor Chris Jackson (Steve 
Pearce substituting). 

 
29 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Fabian Breckels declared an interest in Agenda Item 9(a) Planning Application Number 
21/03536/FB – Land to Rear of Filwood Broadway as a member of the Cinema Theatre Association which 
might have some bearing on the application but confirmed that he retained an open mind in respect of this 
application. 

 
30 Minutes of Previous Meetings for Approval 

 
The Committee considered the following sets of minutes for approval as a correct record. 

 
30a 12th October 2022 

 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the above meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee

18 January 2023 at 6.00 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

 
30b 7th December 2022 

 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the above meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair subject to the alteration of the time of the next meeting in the “Date of Next Meeting” minute 
from 6.30pm to 6pm. 

 
31 Action Sheet 

 
There were no outstanding actions. 

 
32 Appeals 

 
The Head of Development Management introduced this report and pointed out that Item Number 20: 
Land At Broom Hill/Brislington Meadows Broomhill Road Bristol BS4 4UD would be the subject of an 
inquiry starting on 31st January 2023 and lasting for 11 days. It was noted that there had been a change of 
inspector. 

 
In response to members’ questions, he stated that: 

 
• Number 17 – Land at Home Gardens, Redland Hill, Bristol BS6 6UR – Officers would advise the 

Committee when the appeal decision was received  
• Number 21 – Merchant Arms. Bell Hill, Bristol BS16 1BQ - Expert opinion was that the Council 

could not sustain an objection to this appeal. However, a contrary view had been received from 
CAMRA and therefore the Planning Inspector was understood to be considering this 

 
33 Enforcement 

 
The Committee noted this report. 

 
34 Public Forum 

 
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. The 
Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration by 
the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 

 
35 Planning and Development 

 
The Committee considered the following Planning Applications: 

Page 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

 
 

35a 21/03536/FB - Land to Rear of Filwood Broadway 
 

Councillor Guy Poultney arrived after the start of this item. Therefore, in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors on Planning Matters, he was unable to participate in the debate or vote on this 
item. 

 
The Chair reminded the Committee that approval for demolition of the cinema had already been made in 
2019 and so members were unable to consider the demolition itself but purely the method of demolition. 
It was noted that this was extremely unfortunate and that the Committee had a great deal of sympathy 
for members of the public in this situation. 

 
The case officer for this Planning Application introduced this report and made the following comments 
during their presentation: 

 
• Details of the site were shown as well as of the proposed development 
• The Cinema building dates from the 1930’s and was used as a Bingo Hall in the 1980’s. It had 

been empty since 1994 and the demolition of the building is classed as permitted 
development and prior approval for its demolition was granted in 2019. 

• The applicant has advised that the building is not suitable for modern commercial retail use 
• The proposed development was for 30 residential dwellings with commercial floor space on the 

ground floor of two blocks fronting Filwood Broadway. 
• There had been 8 objections and the focus of concern was relating to increased traffic, and loss 

of access to
[...]
rraine Francis and upon being put 
to the vote, it was 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – that the Committee 

 
(1) notes that, following the applicant’s appeal against non-determination to the Planning 

Inspectorate, it can no longer determine the application 
(2) resolves that had it been able to do so, it would have refused the application on the 

grounds of poor design and the negative impact on the character of the local area 

 
36 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 2pm on Wednesday 8th March 2023 in the Council Chamber, 
City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 

 
 
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 

CHAIR   

Page 14

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
 

 
Action Sheet – Development Control Committee B 

 
Date of 

Meeting (s) 
Item/report Action  Responsible 

officer(s)/Councillor 
 

Action taken / progress 

18.01.23  No Actions   

 
 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE

LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B

8th March 2023

Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

Householder appeal

Date lodged

Text0:1 Southville 21 Lydstep Terrace Bristol BS3 1DR 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Proposed loft conversion with rear dormer. 21/12/2022

Text0:2 Cotham 16 Clyde Road Redland Bristol BS6 6RP 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Demolition of side extension, housing staircase and insertion 
of new window to side elevation. Creation of access 
steps/balcony from main entrance level to garden and 
reconfigure rear garden.

22/12/2022

Text0:3 Stoke Bishop 53 Shirehampton Road Stoke Bishop Bristol BS9 2DW 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Proposed two storey side extensions and single storey rear 
extension.

23/12/2022

Text0:4 Lockleaze 22 Elmcroft Crescent Bristol BS7 9NF 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Single storey rear extension. 02/02/2023

Text0:5 Ashley The Cottage 28 Ashfield Place Bristol BS6 5BF 

[...]
t refusal

2 storey side and single storey rear extensions.

Appeal dismissed

10/02/2023

Text0:70 Stockwood 102 Kinsale Road Bristol BS14 9EZ 

Appeal against non-determination

Remove existing conservatory and re-build as sun room.

Appeal allowed

23/02/2023

Text0:71 Lockleaze 34 Lockleaze Road Bristol BS7 9RR 

Delegated decision

Appeal against non-determination

Change of use from a dwelling house (C3a) to a large house 
in multiple occupation for up to 9 people (sui generis).

Appeal allowed

23/02/2023

Page 11 of 1127 February 2023 Page 26



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE

LIST OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES SERVED

Item Ward Address, description and enforcement type Date issued

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B

8th March 2023

Redland 186 Redland Road Bristol BS6 6YH 08/02/2023

Installation of stainless steel/glass balustrade at roof 
level to form roof terrace without planning 
permission.

Enforcement notice

1

St George West Garages Naseby Walk Bristol  13/02/2023

Untidy land and erection of fencing.

Enforcement notice

2

St George West Garages Naseby Walk Bristol  13/02/2023

Untidy land and erection of fencing.

3

27 February 2023

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



C:\uniform\temp\uf01664.rtf  27/02/2023  12:37 

 
Development Control Committee B 
8 March 2023 
Report of the Director: Economy of Place 
 
Index 
 
Planning Applications 
 
Item Ward Officer 

Recommendation 
Application No/Address/Description 
 

    
1 Ashley Refuse 21/02794/F - 86-92 & 96-102 Stokes Croft, 

Croftdale Hepburn Road Bristol BS1 3RJ   
Demolition of Croftdale and other industrial 
buildings on site and redevelopment of 86-92 
and 96-102 Stokes Croft and Croftdale to 
provide 9no. residential units (Class C3), 2no. 
workshop units (Class E(g)) and 59no. bedrooms 
of student accommodation with associated 
development, including retention of existing 
ground floor retail units on Stokes Croft and the 
existing student accommodation at 86-92 and 
96-98 Stokes Croft. 
 

    
2 Filwood Grant 22/02730/X - 83 Hartcliffe Way Bristol BS3 5RN    

Application for the amendment of conditions 
following consent granted under application 
no.21/03335/X -  30 (hours of operation) and 32 
(list of approved drawings) - now proposed 
change to hours of opening to 06:00 - 19:00 
Monday to Fridays and 08:00 - 19:00 Saturday, 
Sundays & Bank Holidays to allow street 
cleansing staff to collect their vehicles at 06:00 
and at 07:00 to allow staff to enter the site to 
ensure the HRRC is ready for opening to the 
public at 08:00. Changes to site layout relating to 
modular building moved south with addition of 
ramps, firewater tank moved, addition of diesel 
tank and addition of substation. 
 

    
 
index 
v5.0514 

Page 28

Agenda Item 9



27/02/23  10:07   Committee report 

 

Development Control Committee B – 8 March 2023 
 

 
ITEM NO.  1 
 

 
WARD: Ashley   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
86-92 & 96-102 Stokes Croft, Croftdale Hepburn Road Bristol BS1 3RJ  
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
21/02794/F 
 

 
Full Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

30 September 2022 
 

Demolition of Croftdale and other industrial buildings on site and redevelopment of 86-92 and 96-
102 Stokes Croft and Croftdale to provide 9no. residential units (Class C3), 2no. workshop units 
(Class E(g)) and 59no. bedrooms of student accommodation with associated development, 
including retention of existing ground floor retail units on Stokes Croft and the existing student 
accommodation at 86-92 and 96-98 Stokes Croft. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
Refuse 

 
AGENT: 

 
Pegasus Planning Group 
First Floor South Wing 
Equinox North 
Great Park Road 
Almondsbury 
Bristol  BS32 4QL 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Crescent Property Developments 
Ltd 
C/O Agent 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
DO NOT SCALE Page 29

Agenda Item 9a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee B – 8 March 2023 
Application No. 21
[...]
to which only the façade 
remains. The site is subject of major redevelopment and regeneration scheme comprising 1000m2 
commercial floor area, new public realm and 119 dwellings (consented under application: 
14/05930/F and subsequent variations/permissions). 
 
The site is located within the Stokes Croft retail area within Bristol city centre as defined by the 
Central Area Plan. The Stokes Croft ground floor frontage is designated secondary shopping 
frontage. The site is within the Stokes Croft Conservation Area. 
 
The Croft Dale building features on the city's local list of historically significant buildings. There are 
also a number of buildings adjacent to the site which are included on the National Heritage List for 
England (NHLE) for their historic significance. These include The Carriage Works (Grade II*) 
immediately to the north, 93-95 Stokes Croft (Grade II) directly opposite the site, 84 Stokes Croft or 
The Tropic Club (Grade II) to the southern side of Hepburn Road and also 117/119 Stokes Croft 
(The Crofters Rights) (Grade II) situated opposite and north of the site on Stokes Croft.  
 
The Kingsdown, Cotham and Redland, Montpelier and Portland and Brunswick Square 
Conservation Areas are all located within 300m of the site. The site is also located with the Bristol 
Air Quality Management Area and is a low risk coal legacy area. An Article 4 Direction removing 
permitted development rights allowing change of use from dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) to HMOs 
(Use Class C4) also covers the site. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
20/01558/SCR: Request for a Screening Opinion as to whether an Environmental Impact 
Assessment is required for demolition of Croftdale and other industrial buildings on site and 
redevelopment of 86-92 and 96-102 Stokes Croft and Croftdale to provide 66 student bed spaces 
(sui generis), 9no. residential units (Class C3) and 2no. workshop units (Class B1) whilst retaining 
the existing ground floor retail units on Stokes Croft and the 
[...]
tion/elevation D-D.
C  02.02.23  Workshop entrance and access gates amended on LGF.

P
age 96



datum +20.00

Existing East Elevation - Facing Stokes Croft

datum +20.00

Proposed East Elevation - Facing Stokes Croft

Additional storey added
render, stone dressing and windows to match existing

J

J

m

54321

N

notes

date

project no.

drawing

job title

scale

status drawn/checked

client

drawing no. revision

Arturus Architects LLP, Brentwood, 48 Eastf ield,  Br istol ,  BS9 4BE
+44(0)117 316 9467 |  www.ar turus.co.uk |  mai lbox@ar turus.co.uk

Responsibility is not accepted for errors made by others in scaling this drawing.
Use figured dimensions only. This drawing is copyright. ©2022 Arturus Architects LLP.

Crescent Property Developments

86-92 & 96-102 Stokes Croft &
Croft Dale

Existing & Proposed
East Elevation Facing Stokes Croft

4045 (08)234 1:100@A1

17.11.22 planning gm/rg

P
age 97



27/02/23  10:13   Committee report 

 

Development Control Committee B – 8 March 2023 
 

 
ITEM NO.  2 
 

 
WARD: Filwood   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
83 Hartcliffe Way Bristol BS3 5RN   
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
22/02730/X 
 

 
Variation/Deletion of a Condition 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

10 March 2023 
 

Application for the amendment of conditions following consent granted under application 
no.21/03335/X -  30 (hours of operation) and 32 (list of approved drawings) - now proposed change 
to hours of opening to 06:00 - 19:00 Monday to Fridays and 08:00 - 19:00 Saturday, Sundays & Bank 
Holidays to allow street cleansing staff to collect their vehicles at 06:00 and at 07:00 to allow staff to 
enter the site to ensure the HRRC is ready for opening to the public at 08:00. Changes to site layout 
relating to modular building moved south with addition of ramps, firewater tank moved, addition of 
diesel tank and addition of substation. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
Grant subject to Condition(s) 

 
AGENT: 

 
SLR Consulting Ltd 
Treenwood House Rowden Lane 
Bradford On 
[...]
their vehicles  and at 07:00 to allow 
staff to enter the site to ensure the HRRC is ready for opening to the public at 08:00. Changes to site 
layout relating to modular building moved south with addition of ramps, firewater tank moved, addition 
of diesel tank and addition of substation. 
 
Following negotiations which are discussed in detail in the Key Issue below, the Description of 
Development has been amended to: 
 
Application for the amendment of conditions following consent granted under application no.21/03335/X 
-  30 (hours of operation) and 32 (list of approved drawings) - now proposed change to hours of opening 
to 06:00 - 19:00 Monday to Fridays and 08:00 - 19:00 Saturday, Sundays & Bank Holidays to allow 
street cleansing staff to collect their vehicles at 06:00 and at 07:00 to allow staff to enter the site to 
ensure the HRRC is ready for opening to the public at 08:00. Changes to site layout relating to modular 
building moved south with addition of ramps, firewater tank moved, addition of diesel tank and addition 
of substation. 
 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY AND CONSULTATION 
 
Initial Consultation 
 
The application was initially publicised through site notices and an advert in a local paper.  In addition, 
individual notification letters were sent out to neighbouring premises. 
 
5no. objections were received and are summarised below (full comments can be read on the BCC 
website) 
 
- Site opening at 06:00 and 07:00 and changes to the site layout with additional ramps and tanks.  This 
will create additional noise throughout the valley. This should have been planned for from the outset, 
how much has this additional work cost council tax payers. 
 
- When shall we expect the amendment to this amendment? It is interesting that the proposal document 
sent by the council was received on the day the site opened. 
 
- There are no dates for when these proposals should be started or finished 
 
- The increase in volume of all traffic including recycle 
[...]
: +44 (0)191 261 1966  
 
NOTTINGHAM 
T: +44 (0)115 964 7280  
 
SHEFFIELD 
T: +44 (0)114 245 5153 
 
SHREWSBURY 
T: +44 (0)1743 23 9250  
 
STIRLING 
T: +44 (0)1786 239900 
 
WORCESTER 
T: +44 (0)1905 751310  
 
WORCESTER 
T: +44 (0)1905 751310  

 
 
France 

GRENOBLE 
T: +33 (0)6 23 37 14 14 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 138


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	Planning Committee Diagram v0.6 (PDF)

	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 18th January 2023
	5 Action Sheet
	6 Appeals
	7 Enforcement
	9 Planning and Development
	Development Control Committee B
	8 March 2023
	Report of the Director: Economy of Place


	9a 21/02794/F 86 to 92 and 96 to 102 Stokes Croft, Croftdale, Hepburn Road
	BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY
	RELEVANT HISTORY
	APPLICATION
	RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY AND CONSULTATION
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED REFUSE
	Supporting Documents

	9b 22/02730/X 83 Hartcliffe Way
	BACKGROUND
	RELEVANT HISTORY
	APPLICATION DETAIL
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUE - ARE THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS ACCEPTABLE
	RECOMMENDED GRANT subject to condition(s)
	Supporting Documents




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee 

 

 
8 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Fabian Breckels, Andrew Brown, Katja Hornchen, 
Guy Poultney, Chris Jackson and Richard Eddy 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Philippa Howson, Jonathan Dymond and Norman Cornthwaite 
  
37 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and issued the safety information. 
  
38 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Lesley Alexander (substitute Richard Eddy), Lorraine Francis and Chris 
Windows. 
  
39 Declarations of Interest 
 
None were received. 
  
40 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 18th January 2023 
 
Resolved – that the Minutes of 18th January 2023 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
  
41 Action Sheet 
 
There was nothing to report. 
  
42 Appeals 
 
The Team Manager, Development Management introduced the report.  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
Item 9 Broom Hill/Brislington Meadows. He updated Members on the progress of the Public Inquiry. The 
third week of the Public Inquiry took place last week and the session for closing submissions was due to 
take place. 
  
Item 34 149/149A and Land to the rear of Marksbury Road. He advised that the Appeal had been upheld 
and therefore planning permission had been granted. Costs had also been awarded against BCC. The 
decision had only recently been received, so Officers would consider the Inspector’s conclusions and 
report to Members at the next Meeting. (The decision notice was circulated to Members of the 
Committee the following day.) 
  
43 Enforcement 
 
The Team Manager, Development Management introduced the report. 
  
He noted that 3 notices have been issued. 
  
44 Public Forum 
 
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. 
  
The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 
  
45 Planning and Development 
 
The Committee considered the following applications. 
  
46 21/02794/F 86 to 92 and 96 to 102 Stokes Croft, Croftdale, Hepburn Road 
 
The Case Officer introduced the report, summarised it for everyone and gave a presentation.  
  
The application is for the demolition of Croftdale and other industrial buildings on site and 
redevelopment of 86-92 and 96-102 Stokes Croft and Croftdale to provide 9no. residential units (Class 
C3), 2no. workshop units (Class E(g)) and 59no. bedrooms of student accommodation with associated 
development, including retention of existing ground floor retail units on Stokes Croft and the existing 
student accommodation at 86-92 and 96-98 Stokes Croft. 
  
The following answers were provided to questions: 
  
•            Some of the information relating to Refusal Reason No. 3 was not received in time so could not be 

considered 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

•            The reasons for refusal were clarified and confirmed; if the application was granted the developer 
could develop the site; the application had been assessed in accordance policies 

•            Historic England had not objected to the demolition of Croftdale as it only comments on 
proposals affecting Grade 1 and Grade II* listed buildings; comments on other buildings are 
normally delegated to the BCC Conservation Team who considered that this building should be 
retained due to its heritage value 

•            Neither the applicant nor agent were present at site visit earlier in the day as the visit was to 
allow the Members to view the site 

•            The loss or harm to a heritage asset has to be justified before public benefits can be considered 
•            There is no affordable housing provision; 9 flats are proposed and the minimum threshold for 

affordable housing is 10 units 
•            No viability information was requested or provided 
•            If the scheme was to be approved by the Committee, Officers could draw up appropriate 

conditions including any that Members particularly wanted included 
•            The alleyway beneath number 92 Stokes Croft is to be gated so that only residents could use it, 

although this arrangement could be reviewed in the future 
•            A lot of work went to agreeing the arrangements for access and servicing the site from the rear 
•            Safety aspects relating to transport were the subject of technical approval and there are minimal 

transport concerns 
•            Since the committee report and recommendation was finalised the applicant has stated that the 

proposal can achieve a BREEAM Excellent rating, but there not been time to assess whether or not 
this claim is valid; if the application was approved by Committee it may be possible include 
BREEAM Excellent as a condition 

•            It was confirmed that there are concerns about existing residents and future occupants being 
overlooked by the proposed development 

•            It was noted that there could be more improvements to the site than the developer is proposing 
  
Debate 
  
•            The site visit was very helpful 
•            Something needs to done to this site, there is huge potential 
•            Most of the scheme is very good, but there is a trade off between losing the historic building and 

improving the site for the local community; there are a lot of benefits for the local community 
with this scheme 

•            There is lot of support for the scheme from local Members and the local community; the scheme 
provides housing and employment; it is on a brownfield site and it will help regenerate the area; it 
will also help reduce crime; do not support reasons for refusal 

•            Local support for the scheme was noted; the positives for the scheme outweigh the negatives 
•            Scheme is not perfect but is good for the community  
•            It would be good to see the shop fronts restored 
•            Scheme could be better in a number of ways, but not convinced by the Officer reasons for refusal 
•            It was suggested that should the Committee approve the application, the choice of appropriate 

conditions be delegated to Officers 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
Officers stated that they would need time to come up with the appropriate conditions and noted that 
Members wanted to see conditions relating to the BREEAM Excellent rating and the choice of materials; 
there will also need to be a S106 Agreement. 
  
Councillor Stafford Townsend moved the Officer recommendation that application be Refused. 
  
Councillor Eddy seconded the Motion. 
  
On being put the Vote the Motion was Lost – Voting 0 for, 7 against. 
  
Councillor Eddy moved that the application be Granted with the choice of appropriate Conditions and an 
S106 Agreement delegated to Officers. 
  
Councillor Breckels seconded the Motion. 
  
On being out to the Vote it was 
  
RESOLVED (Voting 7 for, 0 against) – that the application be Granted with the choice of appropriate 
Conditions and an S106 Agreement delegated to Officers. 
   
47 22/02730/X 83 Hartcliffe Way 
 
The Case Officer introduced the report, summarised it for everyone and gave a presentation. The Case 
Officer also drew members attention to the amendment sheet and its content. 
  
The application is for the amendment of conditions following consent granted under application 
no.21/03335/X -  30 (hours of operation) and 32 (list of approved drawings) - now proposed change to 
hours of opening to 06:00 - 19:00 Monday to Fridays and 08:00 - 19:00 Saturday, Sundays & Bank 
Holidays to allow street cleansing staff to collect their vehicles at 06:00 and at 07:00 to allow staff to 
enter the site to ensure the HRRC is ready for opening to the public at 08:00. Changes to site layout 
relating to modular building moved south with addition of ramps, firewater tank moved, addition of 
diesel tank and addition of substation. 
  
The following answers were provided to questions: 
  
•            Noisier operations on the site are not to be undertaken during the proposed more sensitive hours 

as set out in the report; there is also a Noise Management Plan conditioned which sets out exactly 
which operations happen at which time and also mechanisms for review if complaints are 
received. 

  
 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Debate 
  
•            Live near the site and there are no issues 
•            In Ward and there are no issues 
  
Councillor Stafford Townsend moved the Officer recommendation that the application be Granted subject 
to Conditions. 
  
Councillor Brown seconded this Motion. 
  
On being put to the Vote it was  
  
RESOLVED (Voting 7 for, 0 against) - the application be granted subject to Conditions. 
   
47 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 5th April 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
  
The meeting ended at 3.55 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


